University of Nebraska - Lincoln University of Nebraska - Lincoln
DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln DigitalCommons@University of Nebraska - Lincoln
NASA Publications National Aeronautics and Space Administration
2002
Early spatial and temporal validation of MODIS LAI product in the Early spatial and temporal validation of MODIS LAI product in the
Southern Africa Kalahari Southern Africa Kalahari
J. L. Privette
NASA’s Goddard Space Flight Center

characteristic sunfleck size, suggesting TRAC is able to completely resolve
typical sunflecks. This is required in TRAC software to properly reconstruct
the overstory gap size distribution.
Fig. 5. Mean PPFD values for each segment along Transect B on four dates
(June 14, August 5, September 2 and November 6), each collected at a
unique solar angle. The relatively high correlation demonstrated that TRAC
was consistently responding to varying crown density along the transects.
Poorly correlated data sets suggested that TRAC data may be less useful
when gathered under high solar zenith angles (e.g., >69j).
Table 1
Characteristics of data sets (Transects A to C from top to bottom) collected
at Mongu
Filename Month Day PAI SZA PPFD Correlation
Mean SD Maximum
Transect A
MT19040A 4 19 2.1 26.0 1092 692 2340 0.78
MT17050A 5 17 1.4 44.8 776 575 1591 0.79
MT14060A 6 14 1.3 44.2 831 557 1692 0.77
MT29060A 6 29 1.2 41.4 967 634 1793 0.70
MT05080A 8 5 1.1 42.3 954 511 1612 0.91
MT16080A 8 16 1.1 29.6 1196 599 1860 0.92
MT02090A 9 2 1.0 30.1 1073 372 1512 1.00
MT27090A 9 27 1.0 57.7 682 287 1206 0.44
MT17100A 10 17 0.9 71.3 134 48 307 0.52
MT06110A 11 6 1.2 25.5 1304 734 2083 0.61
MT21110A 11 21 1.4 9.5 1334 798 2229 0.63
MT19120A 12 19 1.6 69.5 323 215 1013 0.31
Transect B
MT29020B 2 29 2.1 65.3 360 195 1245 0.53
MT20040B 4 20 1.7 36.0 817 611 1863 0.87
MT14060B 6 14 1.4 39.9 887 601 1771 0.80
MT29060B 6 29 1.4 47.9 724 531 1551 0.79
MT17070B 7 17 1.2 37.2 938 575 1697 0.83
MT05080B 8 5 1.2 34.3 1057 565 1825 0.90
MT16080B 8 16 1.2 37.8 944 542 1677 0.84
MT02090B 9 2 0.9 23.8 1135 373 1604 1.00
MT27090B 9 27 1.1 46.5 931 365 1611 0.62
MT18100B 10 18 1.0 41.0 1017 431 1600 0.64
MT06110B 11 6 1.1 15.5 1458 761 2183 0.79
MT21110B 11 21 1.4 6.3 1425 792 2246 0.80
MT19120B 12 19 1.2 69.6 326 211 1013 � 0.15
Transect C
MT20040C 4 20 2.4 51.5 479 400 1527 � 0.08
MT17050C 5 17 2.9 35.7 746 619 2041 0.27
MT14060C 6 14 1.8 38.8 677 574 1708 0.40
MT07070C 7 7 1.8 41.5 701 593 1773 0.43
MT17070C 7 17 1.6 45.8 637 492 1605 0.37
MT07080C 8 7 1.3 34.0 936 558 1707 0.82
MT16080C 8 16 1.6 47.0 594 398 1402 0.37
MT02090C 9 2 1.3 22.5 902 368 1448 1.00
MT18100C 10 18 1.3 30.4 1023 505 1725 0.42
MT06110C 11 6 1.6 5.2 1262 737 2285 0.50
MT21110C 11 21 2.0 15.0 1025 693 2153 0.27
MT19120C 12 19 2.4 48.3 510 499 1799 0.52
PAI = plant area index, SZA= solar zenith angle (deg.), PPFD= photosyn-
thetic photon flux density, and correlation is relative to the profile of mean
segment PPFD values collected on 2 September.
J.L. Privette et al. / Remote Sensing of Environment 83 (2002) 232–243 239